Docket No. 50-312 April 20, 199

Mr. James R. Shetler

Deputy Assistant General Manager, Nuclear
Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station
14440 Twin Cities Road

Herald, California 95638-9799

Dear Mr. Shetler:

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO THE INDEMNITY AGREEMENT FOR THE RANCHO SECO NUCLEAR
GENERATING STATION (TAC NO. M88961)

In a letter dated January 31, 1994, the Sacramento Municipal Utility District
(SMUD) requested to exercise an exemption from the requirements of 10 CFR
140.11(a) (4) which was granted to SMUD in a November 19, 1993, NRC letter.

The exempticn authorized a reaiction in primary financial protection to a
level of $100,000,000 and an exemption from participation in the industry
retrospective rating plan (sectndary financial protection). We have revised
Indemnity Agreement No. B-66 be‘ween SMUD and the U.S. Nuclear Reguliatory
Commission to reflect the indemrity levels authorized by the exemption.

In connection with this action, we are enclosing two copies of Amendment No. 9
to Indemnity Agreement No. B-66 amending the agreement. Please sign and
return one copy to this office.

Sincerely,
Original signed by:
Antiony W. Markiey, Project Manager
Non-Power Reactors and Decommissioning
Project Directorate
Division of Operating Reactor Support
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
Enclosure:
Amendment No, 9 to
Indemnity Agreement
No. B-66

cc w/enclosures:
See next page

ON:
Docket File 50-312 GHill (2) (P-137)
NRC PDRs CGrimes
ONDD r/f ACRS (10) (P-315)
BGrimes OPA (2-G-5)
SWeiss OC/LFDCB (MNBB 4503)
EHylton Region V
MWebb JAustin (5-E-4)
0GC AMarkley
DHagan (MNBB 3206) AGody (12-E-4)

OgggfLA ONDD: PE ONDD : PM \/ 0GC PMAS: 1L PB ONDD:D
Elytton  MWebb:dmj AMark] "~ RDudley I ~AGody SWeiss
/A9 )i /98 Y1509 A8 U 170798 4120194 A1 299
OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ' '

DOCUMENT NAME: G:\SECY\MARKLEY\M88961.AWM

e% 0@% 1 (‘fé K i =1

9404280005 940420 o T
DOCK 05000312 RUESEY B ' ce e g L
por  ADOCK 0500053 NRC FILE CENTER COPY DA w / '



0.'
o

UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

P

f
T ‘f WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001
. April 20, 1994
Docket No. 50-312

-
«
%
5
4,

)

Mr. James R. Shetler

Deputy Assistant General Manager, Nuclear
Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station
14440 Twin Cities Road

Herald, California 95638-9799

Dear Mr. Shetler:

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO THE INDEMNITY AGREEMENT FOR THE RANCHO SECO NUCLEAR
GENERATING STATION (TAC NO. M88361)

In a letter dated January 31, 1994, the Sacramento Municipal Utility District
(SMUD) requested to exercise an exemption from the requirements of 10 CFR
140.11(a)(4) which was granted to SMUD in a November 19, 1993, NRC letter.

The exemption authorized a reduction in primary financial protection to a
level of $100,000,000 and an exemption from participation in the industry
retrospective rating plan (secondary financial protection). We have revised
Indemnity Agreement No. B-66 between SMUD and the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission to reflect the indemnity levels authorized by the exemption.

In connection with this action, we are enclosing two copies of Amendment No. 9
to Indemnity Agreement No. B-66 amending the agreement. Please sign and
return one copy to this office.

Sincerely,

’
/ V/ %/5
An W. Ma roject Manager

Non-Power Reactors and Decommissioning
Project Directorate

Division of Operating Reactor Support

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure:

Amendment No. 9 to
Indemnity Agreement
No. B-66

cc w/enclosures:
See next page



Mr. James R. Shetler

cc!

Mr. Jan Schori, General Manager
Sacramento Municipal Utility District
6201 S. Street

P. 0. Box 15830

Sacramento, California 95813

Thomas A. Baxter, Esq.

Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge
2300 N. Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

Mr. Jerry Delezinski

Licensing Supervisor

Sacramento Municipal Utility District
Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station
14440 Twin Cities Road

Herald, California 95638-9799

Mr. Robert B. Borsum, Licensing
Representative

B & W Nuclear Technologies

Nuclear Power Division

1700 Rockville Pike - Suite 525

Rockville, Maryland 20852

Regional Administrator, Region IV
U.S. Nuciear Regulatory Commission
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400
Arlington, Texas 76011-8064

Sacramento County

Board of Supervisors

700 H. Street, Suite 2450
Sacramento, California 95814

Mr. Leo Fassler
Assistant General Manager and
Chief Operations Officer
Sacramento Municipal Utility District
6201 §. Street
P. 0. 15830
Sacramento, California 95852-1830

Mr. Charles Bechhoefer, Chairman

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Panel

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Mr. Richard F. Cole

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Parel

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating
Station
Docket No. 50-312

Mr. Thomas D. Murphy

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Panel

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Ms. Helen Hubbard
P. 0. Box 63
Sunol, California 94586

Ms. Dana Appling, Acting
General Counsel

Sacramento Municipal Utility
District

6201 S. Street

P. 0. Box 15830

Sacramento, California 95813

James P. McGranery, Jr., Esq.
Dow, Lohnes & Albertson
Attorneys At Law

Suite 500

1255 Twenty-Third Street, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20037-1194

Mr. Steve Shu

Radiologic Health Branch

State Department of Health Services
P. 0, Box 942732

Sacramento, California 94234



UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 206660001

Docket No. 50-312

AMENOMENT TO L.JEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. B-66
AMENOMENT NO. 9

Effective , Indemnity Agreement No. B-66, between Sacramento
Municipal Utility District and the Atomic Energy Commission, dated March 1,
1973, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

Item 2a of the attachment to the indemnity agreement is deleted in its
entirety and the following substituted therefor:

Item 2 - Amount of financial protection

$1,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., March 1, 1973, to
12 midnight, August 15, 1974,
inclusive)

$110,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., August 16, 1974, to
12 midnight, March 20, 1975,
inclusive)

$125,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., March 21, 1975, to
12 midnight, April 30, 1977,
inclusive)

$140,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m., May 1, 1977, to
12 midnight, April 30, 1979,
inclusive)

$160,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m., May 1, 1979, to
12 midnight, June 30, 1989,
inclusive)

$200,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m., July 1, 1989, to
12 midnight .
inclusive)



$100,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., )
FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ran Management, Poljycy Development
nalysis Staff
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Accepted , 1994

By
Sacramento Municipal Utility District

* and, as of August 1, 1977, the amount available as secondary financial
protection



UNITED STATES

.O’
L 2L $ NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
£ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20666.0001

Docket No. 50-312

AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO, B-66
AMENOMENT NO. 9

Effective , Indemnity Agreement No. B-66, between Sacramento
Municipal Utility District and the Atomic Energy Commission, dated March 1,
1973, as amended, 1s hereby further amended as follows:

Item 2a of the attachment to the indemnity agreement is deleted in its
entirety and the following substituted therefor:

I1tem 2 - Amount of financial protection

$1,000,000 (From 12:0) a.m., March 1, 1973, to
1”7 midnight, August 15, 1974,
foviusive)

$110,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., August 16, 1974, to
12 midnight, March 20, 1975,
inclusive)

$125,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., March 21, 1975, to
12 midnight, April 30, 1977,
inclusive)

$140,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m., May 1, 1977, to
12 midnight, April 30, 1979,
inclusive)

$160,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m., May 1, 1979, to
12 midnight, June 30, 1989,
inclusive)

$200,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m., July 1, 1989, to
12 midnight :
inclusive)



$100,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., )

FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Anth Gody, Chj
Inspectign and Lic
Prog Management )\ P

and Analysis Staf
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Policy Branch
icy Development

Accepted , 1994

By
Sacramento Municipal Utility District

* and, as of August 1, 1977, the amount available as secondary financial
protection



